

IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE, 2ND COURT JHARGRAM

Sessions Trial No. 01(09)2023

Sessions Case No. 11/2023

CIS- 11/2023

G.R. Case No. 656/2022

CNR-WBWM060000802023

Lalgarh PS Case No. 49/2022 dtd. 01/07/2022 u/s. 386/506/34 of IPC adding Section 413/120B IPC and 25(6)/27 Arms Act.

Order No. 01 Dt. 06.09.2023.

All nine accused persons namely (1) Sankar Mandal, 2) Babulal Saren @ Lulu, 3) Malay Karmakar, 4) Mahendra Hansda @ Thapa @ Sagen, 5) Bablu Duley, 6) Bahadur Mandi @ Basu, 7) Sardiyen Murmu, 8) Suklal Saren @ Sagen and 9) Thakurdas Hansda are produced from J/C.

Today is fixed for production and charge. Ld. Special P.P. Tapan Kumar Chowdhury is present. Ld. Advocates for the accused persons are also present. Ld. Special P.P. and Ld. Lawyers for the accused persons submit that charge can be framed today.

Accordingly, case is taken up for consideration of charge under section 228 of the Cr.P.C. Heard both sides. Perused the materials on case record and Case Diary.

After consideration and hearing both sides, I am of the opinion that there is ground for presuming that the accused persons namely (1) Sankar Mandal, 2) Babulal Saren @ Lulu, 3) Malay Karmakar, 4) Mahendra Hansda @ Thapa @ Sagen, 5) Bablu Duley, 6) Bahadur Mandi @ Basu, 7) Sardiyen Murmu, 8) Suklal Saren @ Sagen and 9) Thakurdas Hansda committed offence punishable Under Section 386/506/413/120B/34 IPC and Section 25(6) of the Arms (Amendment) Act 2019 and Section 27(1) of the Arms Act, 1959 which are exclusively triable by this court.

Accordingly, charges are framed in separate sheet against accused persons namely (1) Sankar Mandal, 2) Babulal Saren @ Lulu, 3) Malay Karmakar, 4) Mahendra Hansda @ Thapa @ Sagen, 5) Bablu Duley, 6) Bahadur Mandi @ Basu, 7) Sardiyen Murmu, 8) Suklal Saren @ Sagen and 9) Thakurdas Hansda for committing offence punishable Under Section 386/506/413/120B/34 IPC and Section 25(6) of the Arms (Amendment) Act 2019 and Section 27(1) of the Arms Act, 1959 within the cognizance of this court. Separate sheet of charge is kept with the case record.

Charges are read over and explained in vernacular to the accused persons to which each of them pleads not guilty by saying "Ami nirdosh " and claims to be tried.

Issue summons accordingly upon all the Charge Sheet witnesses. Ld. P.P.-in-charge to put-up summons at once for issuance to all the witnesses as per section 62 Cr.P.C. I.O. or any police personnel of concerned PS must be present on all days of the trial to ensure the presence of the witnesses according to schedule. I/C of Lalgarh PS must ensure the presence of all the witnesses before this court in time and the alamat should be produced in court by the officer-in-charge of the concerned PS and P.P.-in-charge is to ask the I/C of the PS accordingly.

Let a copy of this order sheet be sent to the Officer in charge of Monitoring Cell, District Jhargram of court cases for giving direction to the IO of this case for regular attendance of the witnesses and for taking necessary action so that the case is not delayed for non-attendance of the witnesses.

Fix 06/12/2023 and 07/12/2023 for evidence and production of accused persons.

Dict. & Cort. by me.

A.S.J., 2nd Court, Jhargram

Addl. Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Jhargram.